
John O. Morton Building · 7 Hazen Drive · P.O. Box 483 · Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0483 

Telephone: (603) 271-3734 · Fax: (603) 271-3914 · TDD: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 · dot.nh.gov 

The State of New Hampshire 

Department of Transportation 

David Rodrigue, P.E. 

Commissioner 

Michelle L. Winters 

Deputy Commissioner 

Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte 
and the Honorable Council 

Bureau of Rail & Transit 
May 6, 2026

State House 
Concord, NH 03301 

Requested Action 

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend the Sole Source contract with RLS & Associates,
Inc. (Vendor# 248064, Project #68090J), Dayton, Ohio, by increasing the contract amount by $401,453
from $414,000 to $815,453, effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval or July 1, 2026,
whichever is later, through June 30, 2028. The original contract was approved by the Governor and
Executive Council on March 27, 2024, Item #26. 100% Federal Funds.

Funds are available in the following account for Fiscal Year 2027, and are anticipated to be available in Fiscal 
Year 2028, upon the availability and continued appropriation of funds in the future operating budget(s), with 
the authority to adjust encumbrances between fiscal years within the price limitation through the Budget 
Office, if needed and justified: 

FY 2027 FY 2028 

04-96-96-964010-2916
Public Transportation
072-500575 Grants to Non-Profits Federal $197,760 $203,693 

2. Further, authorize the Department of Transportation to extend the contract completion date from
June 30, 2026 to June 30, 2028.

Explanation 

In accordance with the terms of the original contract, approved by the Governor and Executive Council on 
March 27, 2024, Item #26, the Department is requesting to extend the contract agreement by an additional 
term of two years as contemplated by Exhibit A Special Provisions §17.2. This two-year contract extension 
would also increase the price limitation by $401,453, from $414,000 to $815,453, utilizing Federal Transit 
Administration (FTA) Section 5310 Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities (§5310) 
program funding.  

The amendment will provide for the continuation of statewide mobility management services that support 
transportation providers and stakeholders across New Hampshire, while also sustaining ongoing public 
outreach efforts. The requested funds support delivery of Statewide Mobility Management (SMM) services 
as described in Exhibit D of the original contract (G&C Item #26). 

tel:+16032713734
https://www.dot.nh.gov/
8 - 6/3/26



 

RLS specializes exclusively in public transportation and provides consulting services to transit systems, 
federal and state transportation departments, government agencies, and paratransit operators. Established 
in 1987, RLS is a highly respected firm within the transit industry. The Department has worked with RLS in 
various capacities for more than 20 years. 

The State Mobility Manager (SMM) position is responsible for implementing strategies outlined in the New 
Hampshire Statewide Mobility Management Network Blueprint for Implementation. The RLS Mobility 
Manager has collaborated closely with the Department, the State Coordinating Council for Community 
Transportation (SCC), Regional Coordinating Councils (RCCs), and Regional Mobility Managers (RMMs) to 
advance mobility management statewide. Achievements to date include establishing partnerships with 
human service and health agencies; developing an inventory of transportation funders; creating twelve 
mobility management performance measures and associated definitions; developing and implementing 
statewide performance measure reporting; and supporting reporting requirements to the SCC. 

This sole source amendment is necessary to ensure continuation of statewide coordination and technical 
assistance and to ensure that the eight regional mobility managers—whose agreements were previously 
approved by Governor and Council—continue to receive statewide support. The contract extension will also 
provide time for the Department and the State to evaluate long‑term program needs and structure, 
including the prospect of funding the position through the Rural Health Transformation (RHT) grant or any 
resultant process or funding improvements realized through early RHT efforts. As the RHT grant and GO-
NORTH are in their infancy, the Department will continue to engage in discussions with GO-NORTH, but this 
amendment would allow the Department to support ongoing coordination while still engaging in longer 
term discussions and implementation once layered with GO-NORTH and RHT inputs.   

The Department has determined that RLS & Associates, Inc. is in good standing with the Secretary of State’s 
office, has secured the required levels of insurance and has provided evidence of authority to execute and 
be bound by the contract. 

The Department respectfully requests approval of this sole source amendment to maintain and advance 
mobility management activities that benefit the traveling public throughout New Hampshire, particularly 
seniors, individuals with disabilities, veterans, and low‑income individuals. 

If Federal Funds become unavailable, General Funds will not be requested to support this program. 

This Agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. The Department will 
verify the necessary funds are available in the Fiscal Year 2027 and 2028 budgets. Copies of the fully 
executed agreement are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative 
Services Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of 
Transportation. 

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested. 

Sincerely, 

David Rodrigue, P.E. 
Commissioner 

Attachments 



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

RLS & Associates, Inc.

RESOLVED, that the agreement be amended as follows:

Section 1.7, Completion Date, of the P-37 form shall be amended to read June 30, 2028.

Section 1.8, "Price Limitation" of the P-37 form is amended to read ($815,453).

Description

$815,453Statewide Mobility Mgmt. Serv.

cOInitials

WHEREAS, the Governor and Executive Council approved an agreement between the New 
Hampshire Department of Transportation (NHDOT) and RLS & Associates, Inc. (Vendor # 
248064), Dayton, Ohio, Governor and Council (Item #26, March 27, 2024) for the period of April 
1, 2024, through June 30, 2026, with the option to renew the contract for two (2) additional 
one-year periods, and this agreement remains in effect;

WHEREAS, the Completion Date in Section 1.7 of the P-37 form is June 30, 2026, and NHDOT 
wishes to amend the date to June 30, 2028;

WHEREAS, the Price Limitation in Section 1.8 of the P-37 form is: $414,000 and NHDOT wishes 
to increase the contract by $401,453 to $815,453;

WHEREAS, Exhibit B, Budget includes an illustrative table that provides Federal Transit 
Administration (FTA) Section5310 Enhanced Mobility of Seniors & Individuals with Disabilities 
5311 Rural Transit Assistance Program-(RT-AP) funding;

WHEREAS, Exhibit A, Scope of Work, A.5 Section 17.2 includes a provision that, "At the 
discretion of the State, the Contract Agreement term may be extended by an additional term of 
up to two (2) years, subject to the contracting parties' prior written agreement and Governor 
and Executive Council Approval";

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation has available FTA Section 5310 Enhanced Mobility 
of Seniors & Individuals with Disabilities-5311 Rural Transit-Assistance PFOgr-am-(RTAP) funding;

This Amendment hereunder shall become effective upon approval by the New Hampshire 
Governor and Executive Council or July 1, 2026, whichever is later.

Exhibit B, Budget, shall be revised to include an additional ($401,453) of FTA Section 5310 
Enhanced Mobility of Seniors & Individuals with Disabilities 5311 Rural Transit Assistance- 
RFegr-am-(-R-TAP funding for a revised contract total of $815,453. The amended illustrative table 
is as follows:

Amended
Total

Original 
Budget 
FY 2024 
$42,000

Original 
Budget 
FY 2025 

$180,000

Original 
Budget 
FY 2026 

$192,000

Amended 
Budget 
FY 2027 
$197,760

Amended 
Budget 
FY 2028 
$203,693

Initials Date 



with the terms and conditions set forth herein.

RLS & Associates, Inc.

4/16/2026Robbie L. Sarles Date:By:

PresidentTitle:

Signatured 

NH Department of Transportation

Date: By:

Title: 

Signature- 

Approved by Attorney General

Date: By: 

Approved by Governor and Council

Date: By: 

Co u n ty o f 

On this the |day of I

DAVID RODRIGUE, ftfe 
COMMISSIONER

d the same for the purposes therein contained, 
hand and official seal.

 
Notary Public/Ju^tice of the Peace

Title: 

Signature:.

A 
j i026, before me, Rabitz Sarl/s  

the undersigned officer, personally appea/ed ^x^ci^Acknown to me
(or satisfactorily proven) to be the persoi/whose name is subscribed to the within instrument 

and acknowledged that (s)he has execu
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set m

S ASHLEY JORGENSON
£3.1 Notary Public, State of Ohio 

My Commission Expires: 
/ August 04,2029Ik






















